
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

AGENDA
AUDIT PANEL

Date: THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 7.00 pm

Committee Room 4
Civic Suite
Catford Road
London SE6 4RU

Enquiries to:    Olga Cole
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line)

COUNCILLORS Independent Members

Councillor Helen Klier (Chair)
Councillor Jonathan Slater(Vice 
Chair)
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Eva Stamirowski

Paul Dale
Richard King
(2 Vacancies)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio
recorded and/or filmed

Members are summoned to attend this meeting

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Laurence House
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: 8 September 2015



ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of Interests 7 - 10

3.  Final Accounts - Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports 11 - 33

4.  LBL Response to Grant Thornton's Findings
Report to Follow

5.  Internal Audit Update 34 - 81

6.  Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team Update 82 - 86



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\8\0\ai00012080\$j0ujp3wf.doc

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title MINUTES

Key Decision Item No. 1

Ward

Contributors CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Class Part 1 Date: 17 September 2015

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 18 June 2015 be confirmed and signed.

 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski and 
Dale

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Klier, Councillor Bill Brown 
and Richard King

7. Election of Chair and Vice Chair

The Vice Chair took the Chair and welcomed Councillor Stamirowski to her first 
Audit Panel meeting.

The Chair informed members that the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel had 
requested Audit Panel to investigate the reasons behind Sedgehill School Deficit, 
to find out from officers why it happened, if lessons have been learnt to ensure this 
does not reoccur.

The Head of Corporate Resources said the Children and Young People Head of 
Resources could be invited to the Audit Panel meeting in December to explain 
what had happened, and the actions in hand.

The Head of Corporate Resources said he would send Audit Panel members 
copies of the Financial Investigation report if appropriate, subject to ongoing work 
at the school prior to the December meeting. This was agreed.

Action > Head of Corporate Resources.

RESOLVED   
i. that Councillor Klier be appointed Chair of the Audit Panel for 

this Municipal Year.
ii. that Councillor Slater be appointed Vice Chair of the Audit 

Panel for this Municipal Year.
iii. that the Children and Young People Head of Resources be 

invited to the Audit Panel meeting in December, and Panel 
members to be sent reports on the investigation of Sedgehill 
School Deficit prior to the December meeting.

8. Minutes

The Head of Financial Services said because of the difficulties with resources in 
the past staff were unable to do the reconciliations on a timely basis. As this was 
an important aspect of the process additional resources had been put in place and 
officers were now up to date with reconciliations. The Head of Financial Services 
said an update would be brought to every Audit Panel meeting in future.

>>> Head of Financial Services



2

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 March 2015, 
which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true record 
of the proceedings, subject to it be noted that at their last meeting Audit Panel had 
agreed to receive an update on reconciliations on accounts at every Audit Panel 
meeting.  
.

9. Declarations of Interest

None received.

10. Audit Plan 2014-15

The report was introduced by Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton. He informed 
the Panel that it was still in draft and subject to additions and changes. He told 
Panel members Grant Thornton had outlined the significant  risks of material 
misstatement which have been identified.

Darren Wells stated they had concerns about reconciliations of accounts but the 
issue had now been addressed. Concerns were also raised about the incomplete 
internal audit on core financial systems of the Council. Officers said the work took 
longer to complete because of the transition and following the end of the internal 
audit contract. It was noted that the general ledger system had now been 
upgraded and work was now being finalised on the general audit ledger. 

Paul Dale asked if the Ledger upgrade had been done without Internal Audit 
Assurance, and was told this was the case. Paul Dale said this was unusual. 
Jamie Bewick said they had raised this issue within the report. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said this had been covered by Grant Thornton, there was 
ongoing debate about audit coverage to minimise duplication and there was an 
ongoing discussion in the partnership for the finance system as to how the 
systems internal audit, could be done once and for all, rather than by each 
Borough, and this should be resolved soon.

Councillor Mallory said it would be sensible to address this issue before any future 
changes in the Council, bearing in mind the budget strategy was stipulating a rise 
in partnership work with other boroughs. Councillor Mallory asked who was 
responsible to ensure this work was done, and was told the Joint Management 
Board of the 6 boroughs, which meets every week. 

Paul Dale asked whether there was a lead officer in the partnership for the shared 
service provision, and was told that currently the lead officer was the executive 
Director of Resources in Brent, and the lead officer was a rotational responsibility.  

The Chair asked for an update at the September meeting of the Panel, and was 
told it would be included in the Annual Assurance Report.

Action > Head of Corporate Resources

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



3

11. Pension Fund Audit Plan 2014-15

Darren Wells introduced the report. Councillor Ingleby asked for an explanation of 
a level 3 investment, and was they were investments which the valuation was 
dependent on the vehicle e.g. hedge funds. It was noted that they were more risky 
because it was difficult to get an accurate valuation.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 2014/15

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report.

Paul Dale asked for confirmation that the accounts were not final, this was 
confirmed. He said he had noted some inconsistencies in the figures, officers said 
these have been corrected. The Head of Financial Services said the valuation of 
Assets had been problematic over the past 2 years as the Council had received 
late and inconsistent valuations from the previous Contractor. The Council now 
have a new Contractor and the valuation had been delivered in a more timely 
manner, and officers were happy with the outcome. It was also noted that the 
Asset Register was now up to date.

Councillor Ingleby said Members were keen to  see the Asset Register completed 
and functional, and asked when this would be done. The Group Finance Manager- 
Core Accounting said it was almost finished, and virtually 100% accurate. 

Paul Dale commented that according to the figures on pages 57 and 62 it seemed 
as if the general fund reserve had gone up instead of down, and asked why. The 
Head of Financial Services explained that £3.9m was held back throughout the 
year as part of the base budget for risks and pressures which officers could not 
quantify earlier in the process but knew would emerge in time. He added that the 
General Fund Balance position was separate, and the Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration took the decision to increase this to 2.5% of the total 
Net Budget Requirement and Dedicated Schools Grant.

Paul Dale asked what the Council’s overall overspend was in the financial year, 
and was told £5.2m. He said this should have brought the balance from£12m to 
£6.8m, and asked how the balance got to £13m. The Head of Financial Services 
explained that officers looked at the reserves position taking into account various 
things that had been earmarked, find out where money was needed and make a 
decision accordingly. Paul Dale said this was a prudent approach. The Head of 
Financial Services said these figures were being reviewed constantly throughout 
the year.

Paul Dale said he noted the Pensions Reserve showed a substantial shortfall, and 
asked whether this fund was separate. The Group Finance Manager- Core 
Accounting said the Pensions Reserve was part of the overall General Fund. He 
added that for the last 5/6 years officers had been required to show the full impact 
of the Pensions Fund deficit, although it had been partly dealt with by the increase 
in employer and employee contributions.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



4

13. Annual Assurance Report

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and apologise for it being 
late, this was to enable the fullest position on the core financial audits to be 
presented.

Councillor Stamirowski said as she was new to the Panel, it would be useful if 
someone could explain what the Assurance Report entails, and its importance. 
The Internal Audit Contract Manager said she would send a briefing to Councillor 
Stamirowski. 

Action > Internal Audit Contract Manager

Councillor Ingleby asked whether there had been further information on the  
Commissioning and Procurement Board. and was told the new European 
Regulations that came into being in February this year was to ensure transparency 
in public sector procurement. It was noted that the Board would focus on 
embedding a three gateway process of challenge and monitoring. Councillor 
Ingleby said the Public Accounts Select Committee would be interested to know 
more about this.

Darren Wells stated that the Panel had agreed to have a biannual internal audit of 
risk management, this was due next year. He asked whether Panel Members 
would like to review this decision. The Head of Corporate Resources said officers 
were constantly checking to ensure that risk management was working well. He 
added that this was considered part of the audit plan, and a report could be done 
for the Panel before the decision was made about going back to annual reporting 
process. 

The Chair asked Panel members what they required, it was agreed this 
arrangement would be reviewed in future. 

RESOLVED that:

i. the report be noted.
ii. Panel members would review the frequency of the risk management  report 

in future.

14. Internal Audit Update Report

The Head of Corporate Resources Introduced the report. 

Councillor Ingleby asked whether paragraph 9.5 was referring to Croydon as 
opposed to Greenwich this confirmed. Councillor Mallory said he was very pleased 
to see the Executive Summary, as it was easier to understand. He commented 



5

that the Internal Audit Charter was useful, and served as a very good starting 
point. Councillor Mallory thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED that:

i. the report be noted.
ii. the 2015/16 audit plan at appendix 5 of the report be approved.
iii. the amended internal audit charter for 2015/16 at appendix 6 of the report 

be agreed.

15. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 

Councillor Mallory said he was concerned that the Council might not be able to 
judge whether DWP were effective in tracking down benefits fraud. He said 
members would be interested to find out the impact of the transfer. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said someone from DWP could be invited to give a 
presentation to the Panel, and he would find out if this could be arranged. 

Action > Head of Corporate Resources

Councillor Mallory said he was concerned that the 2 Independent Panel Members 
vacancies on the Audit Panel had not been filled and urged officers to try and get 
new members for the Panel. The Head of Corporate Resources and Head of 
Financial Services said they were actively trying to fill the vacancies.

Action > Head of Corporate Resources, and Head of Financial Services

Meeting ended 8.43 pm 

 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\8\0\ai00012081\$irzcgsiv.doc

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Key Decision Item No. 2

Ward

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: 17 September 2015

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 
are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\8\0\ai00012081\$irzcgsiv.doc

(f)  Corporate tenancies –
[...]
erngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\8\0\ai00012081\$irzcgsiv.doc

(a) Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 
present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000 

(b) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies.

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly.

(d) If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 
member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable in
[...]
counts report. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Panel consider and note the attached 

reports from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.

APPENDICES

1 – Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for the London Borough of 
Lewisham – Year ended 31 March 2015.    TO FOLLOW

2 - Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for the London Borough of 
Lewisham Pension Fund - Year ended 31 March 2015.   ATTACHED

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title 2014/15 FINAL ACCOUNTS - GRANT THORNTON’S EXTERNAL 
AUDIT REPORTS 

Key Decision No Item No. 3

Ward ALL

Contributors EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES AND REGENERATION

Class Part 1 Date:  17 September 2015



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

DRAFT 
This version of the 

report is a draft. Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report. 

This version of the 

report is a draft. Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report. 

The Audit Findings 

for Lewisham Pension Fund 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Darren Wells 

Director 

T 01293 554 120 

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com   

Jamie Bewick 

Senior Manager 

T 07880 456 144 

E  jamie.n.bewick@uk.gt.com 

Pratheesh Kulendran 

Associate 

E  pratheesh.kulendran@uk.gt.com 

September 2015 

Cover page 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15  |  Date 

DRAFT 

2 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton Internat
[...]
eciation for the kind assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Darren Wells 

Director 

Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Gatwick office 

Fleming Way, Crawley 

West Sussex 

 

www.grant-thornton.co.uk  

September 2015 

Dear Councillor Klier 

Audit Findings for Lewisham Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2015 

Councillor Klier 

Chair of Audit Panel 

London Borough of Lewisham 

London 

SE6 4RU 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

 

The disclaimer paragraph 

should not be edited or 

removed as this is there for 

the auditor’s protection and 

its absence could possibly 

weaken our defence if a 

complaint or claim is made. 

 

 

 

Letter 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

DRAFT 

3 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 4 

2. Audit findings 7 

3. Fees, non-audit services and independence 17 

4. Communication of audit matters 19 

Appendices 

Audit opinion 

Contents 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

DRAFT 
Section 1: Executive summary 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Fees, non-audit services and independence 

04. Communication of audit matters 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

DRAFT 

5 

Executive summary 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Purpose of this report 

This report highlights the key matters arising from our audit of Lewisham Pension 

Fund's (the Fund) financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. It is also 

used to report our audit findings to management and those charged with 

governance in accordance with the requirements of International Standard on 

Auditing 260 (ISA UK&I).  

 

Under the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice we a
[...]
on two of this report. 

 

Controls 

Roles and responsibilities 

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and monitoring 

the system of internal control. 

 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of 

control weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any 

control weaknesses, we  report these to the Council as the administering 

authority.  

 

Findings 

 

The Council has continued to increase its use of the Pension Fund Bank 

Account to include monthly reconciliations. However it is still not fully 

compliant with LGPS Regulations to use the separate account for all pensions 

transactions.   

 

Further details are provided within section two of this report. 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit have been discussed with the 

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration. 

 

 

Acknowledgment 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 

assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

September 2015 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

DRAFT 
Section 2: Audit findings 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Fees, non-audit services and independence 

04. Communication of audit matters 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

DRAFT 

8 

Audit findings 

 

 

 

 

Audit findings 

Overview of audit 

findings 

In this section we present our findings in respect of matters and risks identified 

at the planning stage of the audit and additional matters that arose during the 

course of our work. We set out on the following pages the work we have 

performed and the findings arising from our work in respect of the audit risks 

we identified in our audit 
[...]
of communications 

 

Views about the qualitative aspects  of the entity's accounting and 

financial reporting practices, significant matters and issues arising 

during the audit and written representations that have been sought 

 

Confirmation of independence and objectivity   

A statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence,  relationships and other 

matters which might  be thought to bear on independence.  

Details of non-audit work performed by Grant Thornton UK LLP and 

network firms, together with  fees charged  

Details of safeguards applied to threats to independence 

 

 

 

Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the audit  

Identification or suspicion of fraud involving management and/or 

others which results in material misstatement of the financial 

statements 

 

Compliance with laws and regulations  

Expected auditor's report  

Uncorrected misstatements  

Significant matters arising in connection with related parties  

Significant matters in relation to going concern  

International Standard on Auditing ISA (UK&) 260, as well as other (UK&I) ISAs, 

prescribe matters which we are required to communicate with those charged with 

governance, and which we set out in the table opposite.   

The Audit Plan outlined our audit strategy and plan to deliver the audit, while this Audit 

Findings report presents the key issues and other matters arising from the audit, together 

with an explanation as to how these have been resolved. 

Respective responsibilities 

The Audit Findings Report has been prepared in the context of the Statement of 

Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission 

(www.audit-commission.gov.uk).  

We have been appointed as the Council's independent external auditors by the Audit 

Commission, the body responsible for appointing external auditors to local public bodies 

in England. As external auditors, we have a bro
[...]
pers
16.1 There are no background papers reported.

If there are any queries on this report, please contact 
David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or
Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909 

mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Final Accounts - Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports
	Appendix 2 to item 3

	5 Internal Audit Update
	6 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier (Chair), Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory and 
Jonathan Slater (Vice-Chair)

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Brown, Councillor Eva 
Stamirowski and Richard King

16. Minutes

Sedgehill School Deficit

The Head of Corporate Resources informed the Panel that progress had been 
made on the investigation, and recommendations done for the school. The Panel 
would receive feedback at their December meeting. 

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources

Reconciliations Update

The Head of Financial Services stated that the difficulties around reconciliations 
which were due to staff changes, had now been addressed, and reconciliations 
were now being done on a monthly basis. Councillor Mallory asked whether 
officers were satisfied they now have the right level of personnel, and was told 
they were doing their best in the circumstances.

Joint Management Board of the Shared Services Provider of the General Ledger 
Upgrade

Panel members thought it would be useful for the Audit Panel and the Public 
Accounts Select Committee to receive a briefing on the Joint Management Board. 
The Chairs of both Committees would decide the format and time of this briefing.

Action >>> Head of Financial Services

Commissioning and Procurement Board

Councillor Ingleby said he would request that this item be included in the PASC 
work programme, subject to approval. The Head of Corporate Resources said they 
had just produced a handbook which made reference to new regulations, including 
information on the Commissioning Board. Councillor Ingleby said the handbook 
would be useful.

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources



2

Independent Panel Members

Councillor Mallory asked whether progress had been made with appointing new 
Independent Members, and was told that officers were still pursuing this.

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources and Head of Financial Services

Darren Wells stated that the comments on paragraph 13 fourth paragraph was 
from the Head of Corporate Resources, this was noted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015, which was 
Open to the public, be confirmed and signed as a true record of the proceedings, 
subject to it be noted that comments on paragraph 13 fourth paragraph was from 
the Head of Corporate Resources.

17. Declarations of Interests

None received.

18. Final Accounts - Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports

Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the 
report, which highlighted the significant findings and key matters arising from the audit 
of Lewisham’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. He informed 
Panel members that overall it was a good audit, and following some amendments that 
are yet to be done, it would be given an unqualified conclusion. He added that there 
were good systems in place, and although the Council was financially challenged 
there were only few suggestions made.

Councillor Mallory asked about the incorrect classification, and was told that a 
transaction had been posted in the wrong year. Councillor Mallory asked if this would 
affect the accounts, and was told it would not. He then asked how many hostels the 
Council have, and was told 7. 

Following some clarifications as requested by Councillor Ingleby he stated that he 
was pleased to note that this was a good audit for the Council. Jamie Bewick stated 
that Grant Thornton acknowledged that the Council had done well given the scale of 
savings it had to make in relation to its deprivation.

The Head of Corporate Resources said last year’s plan was slightly late, and officers 
were working hard to ensure that issues that were highlighted last year were being 
monitored to avoid any delays. Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton said they had 
not yet seen the evidence, but have discussed recommendations and issues with the 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration, the Head of Financial Services and 
the Group Finance Manager, Core Accounting.

The Chair commended officers for the improvement, she said although there was 
room for additional improvement she was pleased to see the report. Councillor 
Mallory said he was also pleased with the report especially with the current reduction 
in staff. Councillor Slater asked whether temporary or freelance staff were being used 



3

to assist with the work, and was told that management was keen to see stability and 
were trying to use permanent staff to do the work.  

The Chair asked how officers would cover long term illnesses, and was told that 
fortunately they had not have any to date. Councillor Slater said temporary staff could 
be expensive. The Head of Financial Services emphasised that management was 
trying to ensure that the section was self- reliant, and discouraging single person 
dependency in any particular job. Councillor Ingleby asked whether the £5m 
mentioned on the savings plans for new homes bonus money, meant £5m would be 
spent on new homes. He was told that the money was to fund infrastructure and 
services which would result during the course of building the new homes.

Pensions Fund

The Chair said the pensions audit findings were very favourable. Jamie Bewick said 
there was nothing in particular to bring to the Panel’s attention. He added that he did 
not foresee any problem in signing the opinion, and Grant Thornton proposed to give 
the Council an unqualified VFM conclusion.

In response to Councillor Ingleby’s question as to whether this report would go to the 
Pensions Board, it was noted that the Pensions Board have no formal role in this 
process, but at their meeting in July it was agreed that key documents would be 
forwarded to them.

RESOLVED that the External Auditors reports for the Council’s Main Accounts and 
the Lewisham Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15 be noted.

19. LBL Response to Grant Thornton's Findings

In relation to page 29 of the report, the Chair asked whether Grant Thornton was 
urging Lewisham to speed up their savings programme. Jamie Bewick said Grant 
Thornton just made a factual judgement that savings put in the plan was not 
achieved because of the savings drive. Councillor Mallory asked if Grant Thornton 
had sought to find out if steps had been taken to address this. Jamie Bewick said 
this had not been looked at thoroughly. Darren Wells said that the section dealt 
with robustness and they had noted that planned savings had not been realised as 
quickly in the year.

The Head of Corporate Resources said Lewisham Futures Program sets out the 
savings targets, and last year they were slightly optimistic about what they could 
achieve on some proposals. He said an exercise was done to keep track with 
these proposals, and currently they were realistic targets. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said he was confident they would be delivered, albeit later than 
expected. He said the next monitoring report would be going to the Public 
Accounts Select Committee in November.

Councillor Mallory asked whether officers were not being realistic, in achieving 
savings because of the pressures to make them. The Chair said this could be 
worrying as the savings remained on-going. Councillor Slater said the answer 
could be income generation and Shared Services. He said at the last Housing 
Select Committee, members said officers should start to think out of the box and 



4

be innovative. The Head of Corporate Resources said officers were doing all they 
could, and would continue to do so.

RESOLVED that:

i. the reports from Grant Thornton, and the covering officer report be noted.
ii. the letters of representation be approved on behalf of Council.
iii. the comments from the Panel for Council be finalised by the Chair

20. Internal Audit Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that 6 
audits have been finalised from 2015/16 audit plan. He informed Panel Members 
that 9 recommendations had not been agreed by managers. These would be 
referred to the Internal Control Board (ICB) in November to decide if the 
recommendations should be implemented or not. The result of this referral would 
be presented to Panel Members at their next Audit Panel meeting. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said management sometimes do not agree 
recommendations because of concerns they may not get the resources needed to 
implement the recommendations, rather than disagreeing with the intent of the 
recommendations.  

The Head of Corporate Resources said the numbers of overdue recommendations 
had gone up, and this could become a problem, but auditors would keep it under 
review. Councillor Slater raised his concerns about recommendations not being 
carried out on time. The Head of Corporate Resources said the reason why the 
overdue recommendations have increased could be down to the timing of 
reminders being sent out, which was during the Summer. This would be monitored 
and reported at the next Audit Panel meeting.

Action >>> Head of Corporate Resources to update members on 
recommendations not agreed, and overdue recommendations at the next 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

21. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and reminded Panel 
Members that the Council no longer did benefits work, although it was a 
requirement for the Council to work with the Department of Works and Pensions.

The Chair asked whether there had been additions to the number of staff in the 
antifraud section, and was told there had been a reduction in staff from 10 to 
6.5.The Audit Manager said officers were now doing more proactive, and less 
reactive work to promote efficiency. 

The Chair asked whether there had been a noticeable difference following the 
deployment of benefits to the DWP. It was noted that the figures were roughly the 
same. Councillor Slater asked whether fraud had gone up after the introduction of 
the Right to Buy. The Head of Corporate Resources said this was an area where 



5

fraud has been identified in the past and continues to be identified, which supports 
the ongoing focus on the risk of housing in all its forms in the counter fraud 
strategy. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Meeting ended 8.38pm                                                     Chair……………..

                                                 


